

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10384/2006

PATIALA IMPROVEMENT TRUST THR. CHAIRMAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEWA RAM & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

- WITH SLP(C) NO. 10491 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10494 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10586 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10587 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10588 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10591 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10595 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10615 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10699 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10739 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 10764 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11156 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11717 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11725 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 13352 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 14049 of 2006
(With office report)

contd....2

ITEM NO.10

-2-

- SLP(C) NO. 14101 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 14102 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 14104 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 14127 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 14160 of 2006
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 20423 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 20425 of 2006
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5508 of 2007
(With office report)

Date: 20/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. H.K. Puri
Mr. Vijay Verma, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Mathur
Mr. Praveen Jain
Mr. Shiam Narain Singh
Mr. T.N. Singh
Ms. Shalu Sharma
Mr. Ajay Pal

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In SLP(C) No.10384/06 Respondent No.1 is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the petitioner was directed to cure the defects in the application for substitution for which he has filed a letter stating that the defects mentioned in the application cannot be

contd...3

ITEM NO.10

-3-

cured, in view of the fact that the daughter of the deceased has filed SLP No.10587/06 without disclosing the date of death of deceased. In the light of the above, list the above application for substitution before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.

Respondent

No.2 State is served through the Standing Counsel who is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit, if any as last chance.

Await return of notice of Respondent Nos.1-3 in SLP(C) No.10494/06, Respondent Nos.1-4 in SLP(C) No.10591/06, Lr. of deceased sole respondent in SLP(C) No.10699/06, Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 11717/06, Sole respondent in SLP(C) No.10739/06, Lrs. 1/1, 1/3 and Respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No. 10764/06. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps by registered post acknowledgment due against the above respondents within three weeks from today as last chance. Await return of notice.

In SLP(C) No.20423 and and 20425/06 the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 12.07.10 was pleased to permit the State of Punjab for filing vakalatnama and appearance in both the cases within three weeks subject to payment of cost for Rs.2000/- for the Supreme Court Mutual Fund Welfare Association. However, the Ld.counsel has not remitted the above amount or filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance nor complied with the order. Hence list the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules due to non-compliance of the order.

In SLP(C) No.5508/07 notice is still awaited from Respondent No.1. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is granted three weeks time as last chance for taking fresh steps by registered post acknowledgment due against respondent no.1. Respondent No.2 has filed counter. Await return of notice of respondent no.1.

List the matter on 12.11.2010.

(Sunil Thomas)
Registrar

SB